Settlement Class Member who has timely and properly opted out, even if that means that any 

particular such Settlement Class Member may receive more than one distribution of 375 Virtual 

Diamonds. Defendant agrees however that if the aggregate Virtual Diamonds to be distributed 

under this Section to Settlement Members is less than Four Hundred Twelve Million Five Hundred 

Thousand (412,500,000.00) Virtual Diamonds, Defendant will increase the number of Virtual 

Diamonds distributed to each player identification number so that it distributes at least that number 

of Virtual Diamonds to Settlement Class Members in the aggregate. In all cases, Defendant may

[...]

2.5.1 Settlement Administrator Expenses. The Parties agree that Defendant shall 

pay all costs associated with the Settlement Administrator within time deadlines agreed with the 

Settlement Administrator. The Parties estimate that Settlement Administrator expenses will be no 

more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00). Class Counsel will ensure that the 

Settlement Administrator has supplied Defendant with its Form W-9 prior to the date payment is 

due. Payments to the Settlement Administrator shall be made by wire to the bank account identified 

by the Settlement Administrator.